Rule 4 49C Form 4 68
The Insclvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress S_192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Compantes

Company Number
053833222
Name of Company
Mandaco 485 Limited {formerly Bluestone Leisure Ltd)
I/ We
Malcolm Shierson Alstar Wardel]
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P2YU EC2P2YU
the liquidator{s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
Signed Q{SG}.:’—— Date Iiﬁ‘ Od I\
Grant Thornton UK LLP .
30 Tinsbury Square For Official Use
London Insolvency Seet } Prct R anm
EC2P 2YU
-
<
Ref  LOO543C/MBS/AGW/AICRMXM/PME 2 \ATCMSVEL®
A0 23/06/2011 217

Software Supphicd by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




11

12

21

Grant Thornton

Cur Ref MBS/AGW/JCR/N[XM/PMC/LOO548C/7
Your Ref

To the Creditors and Members

Grant Thomton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55-61 Victona Strest
Bristol BS1 6FT

T +44 (0)117 305 7600

F +44 (0)117 305 7784
DX 78112 Bnstol

www grant-thornton co uk

14 June 2011

Deat Sirs
Mandaco 485 Limited (formerly Bluestone Leisure Ltd) -In Liquidation

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the above company with Ahstair Wardell on
23 April 2010 1n accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on
the progtess of the hquidation for the year ended 22 Apnt 2011 and attach

e Appendix 1, an account of our receipts and payments account for the year ended 22
Apnl 2011 and also for the whole iquidation to date,

e  Appendix 2, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jomt liquidators in the
pertod 22 Aprl 2010 to 22 Apnil 2011 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
petiod,

e  Appendix 3, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

s  Appendix 4, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
request additional mnformation from the Joint Liquidators (rule 4 49E),

e  Appendix 5, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration or expenses 1f excesstve (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authonsed by The Insolvency Practitioners Assocation to act as
msolvency pracutioners

Statutory Information

The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 05833222
Registered office 30 Fisbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU
Chartered Accountants

Member frm within Grant Thomion Internagonal Ltd

Grant Thotnton UK LLP 15 a limited fabilly parinership registarad in England and Wales: No 0C307742 Regitsred office Grant Thornton Houss, Melion Street, Euston Squars London NW12EP
A list of members Is avalabla from our registered office

Grant Thornion UK LLP s authorised and reqeiated by e Financial Services Authonily for investiment business.




31
32

33
34

35

36

37

41

42

43

i

Progress report

Assets

Following the conclusion of the administrauon surplus funds totalling £387,461 were
transferred into the hquidaton

The Company had no other outstanding assets to realise

Liabilities and outcome for creditors
No preferential creditor claims were received 1n the hquidation

Unsecured creditor clauns were agreed at £21,910,323

The value of the prescribed part set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors totalled
£386,639 and 2 first and final dividend of 1 76p 1n the £ to the unsecured creditors was
declared on 9 June 2010 No further distributions will be made to any class of creditor

Conclusion of the liquidation

I 2m 1n the process of bringing the Company's tax returns up to date and will shortly bein a
positton to seek my release as joint hiquudator A final report will be sent to creditors m due
course

The balance of funds held on account will be utiised 1n meeting the costs of closing the
liquidation

Joint liguidators’ remuneration and expenses

In aceordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) I attach at Appendix 11T a
summary of my tune costs to date by grade of staff and type of work which shows total ume
costs of £25,539, representing 118 25 hours at an average cost of £215 97 per hour

No fees have been drawn to date and none will be drawn 1n the future

Disbursements of £52 16 have been mcurred 1n respect of courter charges and these will be
drawn shortly

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Mandaco 485 Limmuted (formerly Bluestone Leisure Ltd)

M oesd

Malcolm Shierson
Joumnt hquidator

Enc




Appendix 1
Mandaco 485 Limited - in Liquidation

Recelpts and Payments Account for the penod 23 Apnl 2010 to 22 Apnl 2011

From 23/04/10 Cummulative
to 22/04/11 Total
£ £
RECEIPTS
Admimstration Surplus 387,461 06 387,461 06
Bank Interest 8675 8675
387,547 81 387,547 81
PAYMENTS
DTI Cheque Fees 730 730
ISA Account Fees 92 00 92 00
Tax on Interest 17 35 17 35
Bank Charges 030 030
Statutory Advertising 139 50 139 50
Unsecured Creditors 386,639 63 386,639 63
386,896 08 386,896 08

Balance 651 73 65173




Appendix 2 - Remuneration charged and expenses charged incurred by the

joint liquidators in the period

Paid 1n peniod
of report

Trading expenses

Jotnt Liquidators’ fees
Time costs
Expenses

Trading

Professional fees

Legaul fees

Agents/valuers

Insurance

Total

Charged/accrued
m peniod but not
yet patd

25,539 00
5216

Total

25,539 00
5216

25,591 16




£€ 5T T102/90/%T U0 pajuLd

{00°655°5C

ST 81T

00°0F * (FwiL) 2ep 01 pajjiq $33 [EI0T,

ST ¥LOOT

S1'99

05" pET 0L

$9°8¢

00 501

00016

00 08¢

00 L0ZT

0§ 9€9°C

§LZ50'L

00 8¥9°1

0S 69¢°9

01'ct £¢’ .mwum;i SL9TL ST JE30],
Suipes],
’ $)I88Y
Jo uonesiesy
R suonednsaauy
T pousad snyerpy
00 s¢T oS ‘ §103Ip3I))
o Suuuelg pue
405 8.¢'% J09 11 £E8EG 16L97L fs¢l UoneNSImuWpy
ey
SHH
sIY ,m.w@s L] ¥ sIY
5 12T ] piepuelsg

sisAjeury 1807 awn ] 6dIS
uonepinbr ut - payunry g 0JEPUBN

¢ Xipuaddy




Appendix 4 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors®
rights to request additional information from the joint liquidators

Rule 4 49E edited for apphcation to a progress report i a creditors’ voluntary biquidation
nIe
(a) within the period mentoned tn paragraph (2)

(1) 2 secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the pertod mentioned
in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n writing to the hquidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out 1n the progress report, the bquidator must, withan 14 days of receipt of the
tequest, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a
matter which was previously mncluded in a progress report

(2) The pertod teferred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3} The hquidator comphes with this paragraph by erther

(a) providing all of the mnformation asked for, or

(b) so far as the hquidator considers that

(i) the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or

(11) disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or
mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(1) the hqudator s subject to an obligation of confidennality 1n respect of the
mformation,

giving reasons for not providing all of the mnformaton

(4) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
And the court may make such order as 1t thunks just
(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the ordex of the court under that

paragraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix 5 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the joint jiquidators® fees if excessive

Rule 4131

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the hquudator,
(b) the basis fixed for the hquidator’s remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the iqudator,
1s or are, 1 all the circumstances, excessive or, mn the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mnappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no
later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling withm Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurnang of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report”)

(2) The court may, 1t 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the apphcant has had an opporturuty to attend
the court for a heaning, of which he has been gtven at least 5 business days' nonice but
which 1s without notice to any other party
If the application 1s not disnussed undet this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it
to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator a nouce
stating the venue and accompanited by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant ttends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiqudator was enttled to
charge,
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or espenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the hqudaton,
(e) an order that the iquidator or the hquidator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,
and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or
{c) may be made only in respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant
report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwnse, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation




